## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1955** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO.

(By Mr. Janjan

PASSED The Survey 37 1955

In Effect 90 Aug from Passage

of West Virginia FEB 9 1955

D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 8

(By Messrs. Taylor of Mingo and Carrigan)

(By request of the Joint Committee on Government and Finance and Commission of Interstate Cooperation.)

[Passed February 4, 1955; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article three, chapter twenty-five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to contracts for legislative printing.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article three, chapter twenty-five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 4. Legislative Printing.—Notwithstanding any

- 2 other provisions of this chapter, the letting of all contracts
- 3 for legislative printing shall be subject only to the provi-
- 4 sions of this section.
- 5 All contracts for legislative printing shall be let on
- 6 competitive bids by the director of purchases to the low-
- 7 est responsible bidder. Each such contract shall be sub-
- 8 ject to the approval of the governor, and in case of his
- 9 disapproval the contract shall be relet on competitive
- 10 bids submitted in the same manner as the original bids on
- 11 the contract that was disapproved. Each bid on every such
- 12 contract shall be within the maximum limits that may
- 13 be fixed from time to time by concurrent resolution of
- 14 the legislature. The clerk of the senate and the clerk of
- 15 the house of delegates shall have exclusive control of all
- 16 printing authorized by their respective legislative bodies
- 17 and shall approve the specifications included in any con-
- 18 tract before an invitation for bids is released by the di-
- 19 rector of purchases. Before presenting for payment any
- 20 bill for legislative printing, the printer shall have the
- 21 same approved by the department of purchases as correct
- 22 and according to contract specifications. A copy of all

bills for legislative printing shall be furnished the clerk 23 of the house for which such printing was done. When 24 25 properly approved bills are presented to the clerk of the 26 senate or to the clerk of the house of delegates, he shall draw his requisition upon the auditor in the amount of 27 28 the bill, payable from the legislative printing fund, and 29 the auditor shall honor the requisition and issue to the printer a state draft therefor. 30



The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates Speaker House of Delegates The within Approved this the 7 day of February , 1955. ellesin C Marlon

of West Virginia D. PITT O'BRIEN

2